

Town of Yorktown

Office of the Supervisor Thomas P. Diana

TOWN BOARD WORK SESSION AGENDA

April 25, 2023 **Spadaccia Meeting Room** 363 Underhill Avenue, Yorktown, NY 10598

6:30PM EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion will be made to go into Executive Session to discuss the following items(s):

Personnel **Police Department**

Litigation & Negotiations

Town Attorney

7:30PM OPEN SESSION

7:30pm:	Welcome and Opening Remarks	
7:40pm:	Mohegan Volunteer Ambulance Corp	
Contact:	Anthony Iannone, Fire Commissioner	
	Robert Piazza, Board of Directors	
	Paul Turiano, Captain	
Discussion:	Presentation	
8:00pm:	79 Somerston Road	
Contact:	Dave Goessel	
Discussion:	Wetland and stormwater permit	

8:15pm:	Fam Jam
Contact:	Brian Duffy
Discussion:	Details of event

RESOLUTIONS

Central Garage

Authorize the following vehicle to be deemed obsolete and scrapped at Brookfield Resource Managements or sold at auction by Absolute Auctions

April 25, 2023

WHEREAS, the Town of Yorktown has found the following vehicle is obsolete and no longer needed for public use by the Town of Yorktown, and

WHEREAS, the Central Garage recommends to the Town Board that the listed vehicle be deemed obsolete and either scrapped at Brookfield Resource Management or sold at auction by Absolute Auctions & Realty, Inc.

2008 Ford Expedition Vin #1FMFU16588LA00194

Comptroller

Authorize the Comptroller to process the following budget transfer from the general fund balance to highway drainage

RESOLVED, the Comptroller is authorized to process the following budget transfer: From: A.1002General Fund – Fund Balance \$50,000.00 (to be offset by ARPA revenue)

To:

D5110.479 Highway Drainage \$50,000.00 for the purchase of materials needed for drainage projects to be completed throughout the Town.

Authorize the Comptroller to process the following budget transfer from the general fund to special projects

The Comptroller is hereby authorized to process the following budget transfer:

From: A1990.499	General Fund – Contingency	\$2,300.00
To: A.8020.479.5	Planning, Special Projects - Landmarks	\$2,300.00

For expenditures associated with the "Follow the French: Rochambeau Festival to be held on Saturday, May 20, 2023 at the Yorktown Grange Fair grounds.

Parks and Recreation

Authorize the application for a grant under the Greenway Conservancy Trail Grant Program, for the new signage in kiosks on bridge over Taconic Parkway

WHEREAS, the Town of Yorktown is applying to the Hudson River Valley Greenway for a grant under the Greenway Conservancy Trail Grant Program for a project entitled "New signage in kiosks on bridge over Taconic Parkway" to be located in the Town of Yorktown;

WHEREAS, the grant application requires the applicant municipality to obtain the approval/endorsement of the governing body of the municipality or municipalities in which the project will be located;

WHEREAS, the project is not to exceed \$15,360 and the town's 50% match not to exceed \$6,500 in cash with the balance coming from in kind services

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the governing board of the Town of Yorktown hereby does approve and endorse the application for a grant under the Greenway Conservancy Trail Grant Program, for a project known as "New signage in kiosks on bridge over Taconic Parkway" and located within this community.

Supervisors Office

Authorize the Supervisor to execute an agreement with the County of Westchester for the provision of nutrition site transportation services for elderly residents

RESOLVED, the Supervisor is authorized to execute and agreement with the County of Westchester for the provision of nutrition site transportation services for elderly residents, for the term retroactive to January 1, 2023 through December 31. 2023. The County will contribute \$10,113, and the Town will contribute \$7,028.

Authorize the Supervisor to enter into an agreement with the Yorktown Grange

RESOLVED, the supervisor is authorized to enter into an agreement with the Yorktown Grange P of H #862 for the Follow the French Event on May 19-21, for \$1,000.

Town Board

Recognize April 26, 2023 as Korean War Veterans Day in the Town of Yorktown

Whereas, the Town of Yorktown recognizes April 26, 2023 as Korean War Veterans Day in the Town of Yorktown; and

Whereas, on Korean War Veterans Day we honor all those who bravely served in the Korean War; and

Whereas, Korean War Veterans Day was created to honor all the Veterans who fought during its time; and

Whereas, during the Korean War, approximately 1,789,000 members of the United States Armed Forces served in theater along with the forces of the Republic of Korea and 20 other members of the United Nations to defend freedom and democracy; and

Whereas, causalities in the United States Armed Forces during the Korean War included 54,246 dead, more than 103,284 wounded, and approximately 8,055 listed as missing in action or prisoners of war; and

Whereas, April 26 2023 and every day, we honor their bravery and commitment and give thanks to a generation of Americans who valiantly fought for freedom; and

Therefore, be it resolved, that the Town Board of the Town of Yorktown recognizes April 26, 2023 as Korean War Veterans Day in the Town of Yorktown.

Accept the resignation of Nicholas Burns as heavy motor equipment operator

Resolved, the Town Board of the Town of Yorktown hereby accepts the resignation of Nicholas Burns from the position of Heavy Motor Equipment operator from the Highway Department effective April 26, 2023.

Accept the retirement of Paul Dillon as Sergeant from the Yorktown Police Department

Resolved, the Town Board of the Town of Yorktown hereby accepts the resignation of Sergeant Paul Dillon from the position of sergeant at the Yorktown Police Department effective April 29, 2023.

Appoint Bryan G. O'Keefe to Heavy Motor Equipment Operator, job class code 0429-02 within the Water Department effective May 1, 2023

BE IT RESOLVED, that Bryan G. O'Keefe is hereby appointed promotional as Heavy Motor Equipment Operator, job class code 0429-02, within the Water Department, effective May 1, 2023 to be paid from Yorktown CSEA Salary Schedule A, Group 12, Step 4 which is \$75,307.00 annually;

BE IT RESOLVED, that this appointment is subject to a probationary period of no more than 12 weeks, commencing on the first date of appointment on May 1, 2023.

Appoint Charles Chase Jr to heavy motor equipment operator, job class code 0429-02 within the Highway Department effective May 1, 2023

BE IT RESOLVED, that Charles Chase Jr., is hereby appointed to the civil service title, Heavy Motor Equipment Operator, job class code 0429-02, within the Highway Department, effective May 1, 2023, to be paid at the rate set forth in Yorktown CSEA Salary Schedule A, Group 12, Step 5 which is \$78,427.00.00 annually,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this appointment is subject to a probationary period of no more than 12 weeks, commencing on the first date of appointment on May 1, 2023.

ADJOURN

A motion will be made to adjourn the Town Board meeting.

AGENDAS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Americans with Disabilities Act: If you need special assistance to participate in a Town meeting or other services offered by this Town, please contact the Town Clerk's office, (914) 962-5722, x210.